

No. 22-192

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

GLENHAVEN HEALTHCARE LLC,  
a California corporation, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JACKIE SALDANA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,  
THE AMERICAN HEALTH CARE  
ASSOCIATION, AND THE AMERICAN TORT  
REFORM ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

---

Jennifer B. Dickey  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
*Counsel for the  
Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States  
of America*

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alexander Kazam  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
jbucholtz@kslaw.com  
*Counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States  
of America and American  
Hospital Association*

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

September 30, 2022

---

Chad Golder  
AMERICAN HOSPITAL  
ASSOCIATION  
800 10th Street NW  
Two CityCenter  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for American  
Hospital Association*

Mark E. Reagan  
HOOPER, LUNDY &  
BOOKMAN, PC  
101 Montgomery Street  
11th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104

*Counsel for American  
Health Care Association*

Geoffrey M. Drake  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1180 Peachtree Street NE  
Atlanta, GA 30309

*Counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States  
of America and American  
Hospital Association*

H. Sherman Joyce  
Lauren Sheets Jarrell  
AMERICAN TORT  
REFORM ASSOCIATION  
1101 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel of American  
Tort Reform Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Question Presented Is of Exceptional Importance.....	7
A. COVID-19 Has Posed Unprecedented Challenges for American Businesses, Especially Healthcare Providers .....	7
B. The Decision Below Undermines the PREP Act’s Critical Safeguards for Front-Line Responders.....	11
II. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split and Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	6, 19
<i>Anderson v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 948 (M.D. Ala. 2000) .....	21
<i>Avco Corp.</i> <i>v. Aero Lodge No. 1735, Int’l Ass’n</i> <i>of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	5, 20
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	18, 20
<i>Fayard v. Ne. Vehicle Servs., LLC</i> , 533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	12
<i>Maglioli v. All. HC Holdings LLC</i> , 16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021).....	6, 17
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	5
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	19

<i>Retail Prop. Tr. v. United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am., 768 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2014)</i> .....	20
<i>Richardson v. McKnight, 521 U.S. 399 (1997)</i> .....	12
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter, 567 U.S. 182 (2012)</i> .....	16
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974)</i> .....	12
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp., 518 U.S. 839 (1996)</i> .....	16
<b>Statutes &amp; Regulations</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e .....	3, 5, 13, 19
Fifth Amendment to Declaration Under the PREP Act, 86 Fed. Reg. 7872 (Feb. 2, 2021) .....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Advisory Op. No. 21-01 on the PREP Act (HHS OIG Jan. 8, 2021).....	14
Am. Tort Reform Ass'n, COVID-19 Legal Services Television Advertising (2021).....	14
Arora, Neha et al. <i>India, Pfizer Seek to Bridge Dispute Over Vaccine Indemnity</i> , Reuters (May 21, 2021) .....	13

Binzer, Peggy <i>The PREP Act: Liability Protection for Medical Countermeasure Development, Distribution, and Administration,</i> 6 <i>Biosecurity &amp; Bioterrorism</i> 293 (2008) .....	12
CDC, <i>Nursing Home Care</i> (Sept. 6, 2022), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/fastats/nursing-home-care.htm">https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/fastats/nursing- home-care.htm</a> .....	10
CDC, <i>Residential Care Communities</i> (Sept. 28, 2022), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/fastats/residential-care-communities.htm">https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/fastats/residential -care-communities.htm</a> .....	10
CDC, <i>Weekly Updates by Select Demographic and Geographic Characteristics</i> (Sept. 21, 2022), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/covid_weekly/index.htm#SexAndAg">https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/covid_w eekly/index.htm#SexAndAg</a> .....	4, 9
Chidambaram, Priya Kaiser Family Found., <i>Over 200,000 Residents and Staff in Long-Term Care Facilities Have Died From COVID-19</i> (Feb. 3, 2022) .....	9
Cohen, Patricia <i>Omicron Could Knock a Fragile Economic Recovery Off Track,</i> <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Dec. 2, 2021) .....	8

DOJ Statement of Interest, <i>Bolton v. Gallatin Ctr. for Rehab. &amp; Healing, LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-00683 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 19, 2021), ECF No. 35-1.....	15
Francis, Theo et al. <i>The Delta Variant Is Already Leaving Its Mark on Business</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 15, 2021) .....	8
Gostin, Lawrence O. & James G. Hodge, Jr., O’Neill Inst. for Nat’l & Global Health Law <i>Monkeypox: National Emergency Declaration &amp; Powers</i> (Aug. 7, 2022) .....	16
Hunton Andrews Kurth, <i>COVID-19 Complaint Tracker</i> (2022), <a href="https://www.huntonak.com/en/covid-19-tracker.html">https://www.huntonak.com/en/covid-19- tracker.html</a> .....	14
Jacobs, Andrew <i>Health Care Workers Still Face Daunting Shortages of Masks and Other P.P.E.</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 20, 2020) .....	8
Karikari-Martin, Pauline <i>Centers for Medicare &amp; Medicaid Services Staffing Study to Inform Minimum Staffing Requirements for Nursing Homes</i> , CMS.gov (Aug. 22, 2022) .....	4
Mackintosh, Eliza <i>The ‘Worst Variant’ Is Here</i> , CNN (July 14, 2022) .....	8
Mandavilli, Apoorva <i>The Coronavirus Can Be Airborne Indoors</i> , W.H.O. Says, N.Y. Times (July 9, 2020) .....	7

Nat'l Ctr. for Health Statistics, Long-Term Care Providers and Services Users in the United States, 2015–2016 (2019) .....	11
O'Connor, Amy <i>COVID 19 Hits Already-Troubled Nursing Home Insurance Market,</i> Ins. J. (May 10, 2020) .....	14
OECD, <i>Enhancing Public Trust in COVID-19 Vaccination: The Role of Governments</i> (May 10, 2021) .....	13
Pearson, Caroline et al. NORC: Univ. of Chi., The Impact of COVID-19 on Seniors Housing (2021) .....	9
Press Release, Am. Health Care Ass'n/Nat'l Ctr. for Assisted Living, <i>AHCA Releases Report Highlighting Unprecedented Economic Crisis in Nursing Homes</i> (Mar. 2, 2022) .....	10
Press Release, Am. Health Care Ass'n/Nat'l Ctr. for Assisted Living, <i>COVID-19 Exacerbates Financial Challenges of Long-Term Care Facilities</i> (Feb. 17, 2021) .....	10
Press Release, Am. Health Care Ass'n/Nat'l Ctr. for Assisted Living, <i>Survey: Nursing Homes Still Facing Staffing &amp; Economic Crisis</i> (June 6, 2022).....	4



Press Release, HHS, <i>Biden-Harris Administration Bolsters Monkeypox Response; HHS Secretary Becerra Declares Public Health Emergency</i> (Aug. 4, 2022) .....	15
Simon, Ruth <i>COVID-19 Shuttered More Than 1 Million Small Businesses,</i> N.Y. Times (Aug. 1, 2020) .....	8
Szabo, Liz <i>Many U.S. Health Experts Underestimated the Coronavirus . . . Until It Was Too Late,</i> Kaiser Health News (Dec. 21, 2020) .....	7
Tufekci, Zaynep <i>Why Telling People They Don't Need Masks Backfired,</i> N.Y. Times (Mar. 17, 2020) .....	7
Whoriskey, Peter et al. <i>Hundreds of Nursing Homes Ran Short on Staff, Protective Gear as More Than 30,000 Residents Died During Pandemic,</i> Wash. Post (June 4, 2020) .....	9
